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Subd. 24. ADDITIONAL INVESTMENT CREDIT DEDUC-
TIONS, (a) The basis of any property placed in service before
January 1, 1964, which base was reduced in accordance with the
provisions of Laws 1963, Chapter 236, shall as of the first day of
the taxpayer's first taxable year which begins after December 31,
1963, be increased by an amount equal to the reduction permitted
under the aforesaid chapter 236.

(b) In the case of a taxpayer receiving a tax credit under
section 38 of the- Inter-na-1—Revenue Code of 1954, as amended
through December 31, 1970, there shall be allowed, in tho year in
which the federal-credit is first allowed, an-additional-ded^cU&n
equal to the amount of- sueh—creditj—provided, however, if any
taxpayer disposes of property described—in section 38 of the
Internal Revenue Code of—1954, as amended through December .31,
•1070 under such circumstances that-under 'the provisions of section
47 of tho Internal Revenue Code of 1951, as amended through
Doccmbor 31, 1970, there ic an increase in the taxpayer's federal
tax liability the amount of euoh^ncrease shall be an addition to the
taxpayer's Minnesota inoome-in the-year in which the property is
disposed of on prjifter January 1. 1973. there shall be added to j.he
taxpayer's income, in the year in which the property is disposed of.
the amouiyt of any increase in the taxpayer's federal tax liability
under section 47 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954. as amended
through December 31. 1972. to the extent of the credit under
section 38 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954. as amended
through December 31. 1972 that was previously allowed as a
deduction under _t_his. section^

Sec. 3. The reyisor of statutes is hereby directed to make the
following changes in the language of chapter 290. except section
290.Q 1. subdivision 20. Wherever the phrase^ Internal Revenue
Code, Internal Revenue Code" of 1954. or Internal Revenue Code of
1954 as amended through December 31. 197Q is included in said
chapter, such phrase shall be changed to read "the Internal
Revenue Code of 1954. as amended^through December 31. 1972".

Approved May 24, 1973.

CHAPTER 712—S.F.No.1964

[Coded in Part]

An act relating' to watershed districts; prescribing additional
powers and duties of managers thereof; authorizing the managers
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to institute works by resolution; providing procedures for consolida-
tion of districts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 112.-
35, Subdivision 19; 112.38; 112.42, Subdivision 3; 112.44; 112.47;
112.48, Subdivisions 1 and 3 and by adding a subdivision; 112.52;
112.53, Subdivision 1; 112.54; 112.55; 112.64, Subdivision 4; 112.69,
Subdivision 1; and Chapter 112, by adding a section; repealing
Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 112.75; and Laws 1965, Chapter
873, Section 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 112.35, Subdivision
19, is amended to read:

Subd. 19. WATERSHED DISTRICTS; MANAGERS; POW-
ERS AND DUTIES. "Work" or "works" means any construction,
maintenance, repairs or improvements of a watershed district and
includes the development of projects to accomplish the purposes for
which a district is organized!

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 112.38, is amended to
read:

112.38 HEARING, NOTICE. When it has been made to appear
to the board that a sufficient nominating petition has been filed,
the board shall, within 35 days thereafter, by its order, fix a time
and place, within the limits of the proposed district, for a hearing
thereon: provided that if there is not a suitable place within the
proposed district, the board may select a place within the Iimits~o7
the county or counties in which publication of the notice of the
hearing is required. Notice of such hearing shall be given by the
board T)y publication published once each week for two successive
weeks prior to the date of hearing in a legal newspaper, published
in the county or counties in which a part or all of the affected
waters and lands are located, the last publication shall occur at
least ten days before the hearing. Notice shall also be mailed by
the board to the county auditor and to the chief executive official
of any municipality affected, which notice shall contain the follow-
ing:

(1) That a nominating petition has been filed with the board,
and a copy thereof with the county auditor of the county or
counties affected;

(2) A general description of the purpose of the contemplated
improvement, and the territory to be included in the proposed
district;

(3) The date, time, and place of hearing, and

(4) That all persons affected thereby are interested therein
may appear and be heard.
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Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 112.42, Subdivision 3,
is amended to read:

Subd. 3. At least 30 days prior to the expiration of the term
of office of the first managers named by the board, the county
commissioners of each county affected shall meet and proceed to
appoint successors to the first managers. Provided, however, if the
nominating petition that initiated the district shall be originated
from a majority of the cities, villages, or boroughs within the
district the county commissioners shall appoint the managers from
a list of nominees submitted by the townships and municipalities
within the district. Said list shall contain at least three nominees
for each position to be filled. .It shall be submitted to the affected
county board at least 60 days prior to the expiration of the term of
office. If such list is not submitted within 60 days prior to the
expiration of the term of office the county commissioners shall
select the managers from eligible individuals within the district.
Said county commissioners shall at least 30 days before the expira-
tion of the term of office of any managers meet and appoint the
successors. If the district affects more than one county, distribu-
tion of the managers among the counties affected shall be as
directed by the board. Ten years after the order of establishment,
upon petition of the county board of commissioners of "any county
affected by the district, the board after public hearing thereon,
may redistribute the managers among the counties if such redis-
tribution is in accordance with the policy and purposes "of chapter
112. No petition for the redistribution of managers shall be filed
with the board more often than once in ten years. The term of
office of each manager, if the number does not exceed three, shall
be one for a term of one year, one for a term of two years, and one
for a term of three years. If the managers consist of five
members, one shall be for a term of one year, two for a term of
two years, and two for a term of three years. If the district
affects more than one county, the board shall direct the distribu-
tion of the one, two and three year terms among the affected
counties. Thereafter, the term of office for each manager shall be
for a term of three years, and until his successor is appointed and
qualified. If the district affects more than five counties, in order
to provide for the orderly distribution of the managers, the board
may determine and identify the manager areas within the territory
of the district and select the appointing county board of commis-
sioners for each manager's area. Any vacancy occurring in an
office of a manager shall be filled by the appointing county board
of commissioners representing the county in--which the-vacating
managoF-4id reside. A record of all appointments made under this
subdivision shall be filed with the county auditor of each county-
affected, with the secretary of the board of managers, and with the
secretary of the water resources board. No person shall be
appointed as a manager who is not a voting resident of the district
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and none shall be a public officer of the county, state, or federal
government.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 112.44, is amended to
read:

112.44 ADVISORY COMMITTEE. The managers, upon quali-
fying, shall appoint an advisory committee consisting of at least
five members, who shall be selected if practicable as follows: one
shall be a supervisor of a soil and water conservation district; one
shall be a member of a county board; one shall be a member of a
sportsmen's organization, and one shall be a member of a farm
organization and others may be appointed at the discretion of the
managers, which appointees shall be residents of the district, and
shall serve during the pleasure of the managers. The committee
shall advise and assist the managers upon all matters affecting the
interests of the district, and shall make .recommendations to the
managers upon all contemplated projects and works of improve-
ment within the district. In addition the managers may appoint
other interested and technical persons who may or may not reside
within the district who shall serve during the pleasure of the
managers. Eaeh member of the advisory committee, in the discre-
tion of the managers, shall be entitledjto reimbursement for actual
traveling and other expenses necessarily incurred in the perform-
ance of his duties as provided for state employees.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 112.47, is amended to
read:

112.47 WORKS INSTITUTED. All works of the district which
are to be paid by assessment upon the benefited properties, shall be
instituted only upon: (I) by a petition filed with the managers of
tho district, as; or (2) by unanimous resolution of the managers;
or (3) as otherwise prescribed by this chapter.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 112.48, Subdivision 1,
is amended to read:

112.48 APPROVAL OF OVERALL PLAN; FILING OF PETI-
TION; CONTENTS; HEARING; BONDS. Subdivision 1. After the
overall plan of the district has been prescribed, as provided for in
section 112.46, a petition may be filed with the managers for any
project or improvement within the district conforming in general
with said plan. The petition therefor must be signed by: (1) Not
less than 25 percent of the resident freeholders, or by the owners of
more than 25 percent of the property land.within the limits of the
area proposed lo be improved, provided however if the project or
improvement pet&io« consists 01 a drainage proceeding as defined
in chapter 106, such petition shall be signed by a majority of the
resident owners of the land described in the petition or by the
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owners of at least 60 percent of the areas of such land. The lands
described in the petition shall be those over which the proposed
improvement passes or is located. For the purposes of this subdivi-
sion, holders of easements for electric or telephone transmission or
distribution lines shall not be deemed freeholders or owners; or (2)
a county board of any county affected; or (3) the governing body
of any city, village, or borough lying wholly or partly within the
area proposed to be improved. Provided, however, if the proposed
project affects lands exclusively within a city, village, or borough,
the petition shall originate from the governing body of such city,
village, or borough. Such petition shall contain the following:

(1) A description of the work proposed, and the purpose to be
accomplished;

(2) A description of the lands over which the proposed improve-
ment passes or is located;

(3) A general description of the part of the district which will
be affected, if less than the entire district;

(4) The need and necessity for the proposed improvement;

(5) That the proposed improvement will be conducive to public
health, convenience, and welfare;

(6) A statement that the petitioners will pay all costs and
expenses which may be incurred in case the proceedings are
dismissed or for any reason no contract for the construction thereof
is let.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 112.48, Subdivision 3,
is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Where an improvement is to be constructed within
the district under an agreement between the managers and the
state of Minnesota, or any department or agency thereof, or the
United States of America, or any department or agency thereof,
wherein the cost of the improvement is to be paid for in whole or
in part by the governmental agency but the rights of way, and the
expenses of the improvement are assumed by the district or where
the managers are undertaking all or a portion of the basic water
management project as identified in the overall plan, the following
procedure shall be followed. A copy of the project plan shall be
forwarded to the board and director for their reports after which
the managers shall hold a public hearing on the proposed improve-
ment following publication once each week for two successive
weeks prior to the date of the hearing in a legal newspaper,
published in the county or counties in wmch a part or all of the
affected waters and lands are located. The last publication shall
occur not more than 30 days and at least ten days before the
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hearing. The notice shall state the time and place of hearing, the
general nature of the proposed improvement, the estimated cost
thereof and the method by which the cost of the improvement is to
be paid, including the cost to be allocated to each affected munici-
pal corporation or the state of Minnesota or any department
thereof. Not less than ten days before the hearing, notice by mail
shall be given to the director and to the municipal corporations
wholly or partly within the improvement project area, but failure
to give mailed notice or defects in the notice shall not invalidate
the proceedings. At the time and place specified in the notice the
managers shall hear all parties interested in the proposed project or
improvement. If upon full hearing the managers find that the
improvement will be conducive to public health and promote the
general welfare, and is in compliance with the overall plan and the
provisions of chapter 112, they shall make findings accordingly and
authorize the project.

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 112.48, is amended by
adding a subdivision to read;

Subd. 4. Works of the district \vhich are to be paid by
assessment upon benefitted properties may be instituted upon a
resolution of the board of managers, provided, the engineers^
preliminary estimate of costs is not over $125.000 for any project in
any calendar year, and that no such resolution shall be used for the
establishment of a project, the essential nature and purpose of
which is for drainage. The managers shall hold a public hearing on
the proposed resolution for improvement following publication
published once each week for two successive weeks. The publica-
tion shall be in a legal newspaper published in_th_e county or
counties in which the watershed district is situated, the last
publication shall occur at least ten days before the meeting at
which the resolution will be heard. The notice shall contain the
following: The date, time and place of hearing, the substance of
the proposed resolution, a statement that the improvement would
be paid for by special assessment upon benefitted property and that
all persons who might be affected thereby or who may be interest-
ed therein may appear and be heard. Defects in^he notice shall
not invalidate the proceedings. The managers shall secure from
the district engineer^or other competent person of their selection a
report advising thern in a preliminary way as to whether the
proposed improvement is feasible and the estimated cost thereof, no
error or omission in the report shall invalidate the proceeding. The
managers may also take such other steps prior to the hearing, as
will in their judgment provide helpful information in determining
the desirability and feasibility of the improvement. If after the
hearing it appears to the managers that the proposed improvement
is for" public interest and welfare, and is practicable and in
conformity with the overall plan of the district, they shall adopt a
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resolution therefor, properly identify the proceeding by name and
number and shall cause to be made at the earliest time ail
necessary surveys ancLplans for the construction of the proposed
improvement, as is provided in the case of a work instituted by
petition. If the report of the engineer is unfavorable the managers
shall fix a time and place for a hearing thereon in the matter
provided for the hearing on the resolution. Thereafter the matter
may be referred hack to the engineer for further study and report
or the managers mav dismiss lh& proceeding. If foe report, of the
engineer is favorable the matter shall proceed as in the case of a
work instituted by petition as is prescribed by this chapter.

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 112.52, is amended to
read:

112.52 HEARING UPON PETITION AND REPORTS. Upon
the filing of the report of the engineer and the appraisers appoint-
ed herein by the managers, they shall, within 35 days thereafter, by
order, fix a time and place within the district for a hearing upon
the petition or resolution and reports. Due notice thereof shall be
given by the managers as herein provided.

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 112.53, Subdivision
1, is amended to read:

112.53 NOTICE OF HEARING, CONTENTS. Subdivision 1.
The managers shall by publication give notice of the pendency of
the petition or resolution; the time and place for hearing thereon;
that the engineer's and appraisers' reports, including the plans,
have been filed with the managers ana are subject to inspection.
The notice shall contain a brief description of the proposed im-
provement, together with a description of the properties benefited
or damaged, and the names of the owners thereof, the public and
other corporations affected thereby as shown by the engineer's and
appraisers' reports; and require all parties interested in the pro-
posed improvement to appear before the managers at the time and
place designated in the notice and there present their objections, if
any they nave, and show cause why an order should not be made
by the managers granting the petition and confirming the reports
oi the engineer and the appraisers and ordering the establishment
and construction of the improvement.

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 112.54, is amended
to read:

112.54 HEARING BEFORE MANAGERS. At the time and
place specified in the notice, the managers shall hear all parties
interested for and against the granting of tho petition establish-
ment of the proposed improvement and confirming the reports. All
questions relative to the proposed improvement including jurisdic-
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tion, sufficiency of the petition or resolution, practicability and
necessity shall be determined upon evidence presented at the
hearing. Any findings made by the managers prior to the hearing
shall not be conclusive but shall be subject to further investigation,
consideration, and determination at the hearing. They mav order
and direct the modification of the engineer's report within the
scope of the overall improvement plan for the district, and the
assessment of benefits and damages and amend or change the list
of property reported as assessable for the construction and mainte-
nance thereof. If the amended reports include property not includ-
ed in the original reports, the managers shall adjourn and cause to
be published and mailed, as in the original notice, the proper notice
witn reference to all lands and properties not included in the
previous notice. If upon full hearing the managers find that the
improvement will be conducive to public health and promote the
general welfare, and is in compliance with the provisions and
purposes of this chapter, and that the benefits resulting therefrom
will be greater than the cost of the construction and damages, they
shall make findings accordingly and order and direct the construc-
tion of the improvement and confirm the report of the engineer
and the findings and report of the appraisers and may by this order
authorize the construction of the proposed improvement as a whole
or for different parts thereof separately. The managers shall order
the engineer to proceed with making the necessary surveys and
preparing such plans and specifications as are needed to construct
the proposed improvements and report the same to the managers
with reasonable dispatch. The hearing then shall be recessed to
await the engineer's report and receipt of bids, when it may again
be recessed to allow compliance with section 112.541 if said section
112.541 becomes applicable..

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 112.55, is amended
to read:

112.55 ORDER OF MANAGERS ESTABLISHING IMPROVE-
MENT, FILING. The order of the managers establishing the
improvement and authorizing the construction thereof shall forth-
with be filed with the secretary of the district, and a certified copy
thereof shall be filed with the auditor of each county affected, tne
board, the commissioner, the director and, the Minnesota pollution
control agency and the state department of health.

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 112.64, Subdivision
4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. If the managers find that the estimated cost of such
repair, including all fees and costs incurred for proceedings relating
thereto, is less than $5,000 S 10.000. it may have such work done by
day labor without advertising for bids or entering into a contract
therefor.
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Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 112.69, Subdivision
1, is amended to read:

112.69 CONSTRUCTION BY GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES;
PROCEDURE; CONVEYANCES TO FEDERAL GOVERNMENT.
Subdivision 1. Where an improvement is to be constructed within
the district under a contract oetween the managers of said district
and the state of Minnesota, or any department thereof, or by the
United States of America, or any department thereof, wherein the
cost of the improvement is to be paid for by the governmental
agency but the rights-of-way, legal, and general expenses of the
improvement are assumed by the district, the managers shall
forward a copy of the improvement plan to the board and director
for their reports thereon; thereupon, they shall hold a public
hearing on the proposed contract authorized by section 112.67
following publication once each week for two successive weeks
prior to the date of the hearing in a legal newspaper, published in
the county or counties in which a part or all of the affected waters
and lands are located. The last publication shall occur at least ten
days before the hearing. The notice shall state the time and place
of hearing, the general nature of the proposed improvement, the
estimated cost thereof and the area proposed to be assessed. Not
less than ten days before the'hearing notice by mail shall be given
to each resident owner, as shown on the county auditor's most
recent records maintained for taxation purposes, within the area
proposed to be assessed, and to the director and to each public body
within the area to be assessed likely to be affected, but failure to
give mailed notice or defects in the notice shall not invalidate the
proceedings. At the time and place specified in the notice the
managers shall hear all parties interested for and against the
proposed project or improvement and all questions relative thereto
shall be determined upon evidence presented at the hearing. If
upon full hearing the managers find that the improvement will be
conducive to public health and promote the general welfare, and is
in compliance with the provisions and purposes of this chapter they
shall make findings accordingly and authorize the project and enter
into the proposed contract or other arrangement. Thereupon the
managers shall appoint three disinterested freeholders of the state
to act as appraisers. After the appraisers so selected subscribe to
an oath to faithfully and impartially perform their duties, they
shall, with or without the engineer, determine the benefits or
damages to all lands and properties affected by the proposed
improvement. They shall make and file with the managers a
detailed statement showing the actual damages that have resulted
or will result to individuals, property, or corporations from the
construction of the improvement and make and file with the
managers a detailed statement and list of lands and other property,
including highways and corporations, receiving actual benefits by
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way of drainage, control of flood waters, or by other means herein
authorized.

Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Chapter 112, is amended by
adding a section to read:

[112.86] CONSOLIDATION OF DISTRICTS. Subdivision 1.
Proceeding's for the consolidation of two or more districts shall be
initiated bv a petition filed with the board. The petition shall be
signed by each district affected and shall state:

(1) The names of the districts to be consolidated.

(2) That the districts are adjoining.

(3) That the consolidated districts can be feasibly administered
as one district.

(4) The proposed name of the consolidated district;

(5) The reasons why it would be conducive to the public health,
convenience and welfare to consolidate the districts.

(6) A request for the consolidation.

The petition shall be served and the board shall proceed in a
manner as prescribed for a nominating petition. The requirement
of notice, and public hearings shall be as prescribed for the
nominating petition.

Subd. 2. Upon the hearing, if it appears to the board that
consolidation of the districts as prayed for in the petition would be
for the public welfare and public interest and the purpose of
Minnesota Statutes. Chapter _112,_wpuld be served, it shall, bv its
findings and order, consolidate the districts and file a certified copy
of said findings and order with the secretary of state. The name
of the district may be changed by order of the board.

Subd. 3. The term of office of all managers of the districts
consolidated shall end upon the order of consolidation. Distribution
of the managers of the consolidated district shall be as directed bv
the board in the order of consolidation. The managers of the
consolidated district shall be appointed from the managers of the
districts consolidated. They shall be five in number and their first
term shall be for one year, thereafter they shall be appointed as
provided in chapter 112.

Subd. 4. All of the assets, real and personal, of the districts
involved and all legally valid and enforceable claims and contract
obligations of the districts pass to the new district. Levies on the
property of the districts consolidated shall continue in force until
fully paid and all land shall remain liable for its proportionate
share of any indebtedness existing at the time of the order.
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Subd. 5. The overall plans of the existing districts shall
become the overall plan of the consolidated district.

Sec. 16. REPEALER. Minnesota Statutes 1971. Section 112.75.
and Laws 1965, Chapter 873. Section 2, are repealed.

Approved May 24, 1973.

CHAPTER 713—S.F.No.2014

An act relating to natural resources; enlarging certain trail
acquisition authority; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section
84.029, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 84.029, Subdivi-
sion 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. NATURAL RESOURCES; ACQUISITION OF
LAND FOR TRAILS. The commissioner may acquire, by gift,
purchase, or lease, easements or other interests in land for trails,
and recreational uses related to trails, where necessary to complete
trails established primarily in state forests, state parks, or other
public land under the jurisdiction of the commissioner, when
railroad right-of-ways are abandoned, when the use of township
roads is^ compatible with vehicular travel, and when needed to
complete trails established by the legislature.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective the day
following its final enactment.

Approved May 24, 1973.

CHAPTER 714—S.F.No.2021

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to education; private trade schools; providing
penalties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 141.21, Sub-
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